each year for the next 4 years to 7.4 percent in 2029 each year for the next 4 years to 6.5 percent in 2028

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to change in the discount rate

The following presents the ElectriCities net OPEB asset at December 31, 2024, as well as what the
ElectriCities net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6%) or 1%
higher (8%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.0% 7.0% 8.0%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (590,499)$   (993,659)$   (1,332,220)$

2024

ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
________________________________________________________________________________

34

Note H.  Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB asset to change in the healthcare cost trend rate

The following represents the ElectriCities net OPEB asset at December 31,2024, as well as what the
net OPEB asset would be if it were to calculate healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or 1% higher
than the assumed healthcare cost trend rate:

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (1,333,564)$   (993,659)$   (592,177)$

2024

As of December 31, 2024, and 2023, the components of the net OPEB liability (asset) measured as of
December 31, 2024 were as follows:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability(Asset)

Balances at December 31, 2023 3,157,765$   4,245,933$   (1,088,168)$
Changes for the Year:
   Service cost 18,444 -   18,444
   Interest 212,781 -   212,781
   Difference between expected and actual experience 82,933   -   82,933
   Changes of assumptions 296,511   -   296,511
   Net investment income -   516,208   (516,208)
   Benefit payments (272,972) (272,972) -
   Administrative expenses -   (48) 48
   Other charges -   -   -
Net changes 337,697 243,188 94,509
Balance at December 31, 2023 3,495,462$   4,489,121$   (993,659)$

2024

ElectriCities of North Carolina, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
________________________________________________________________________________

35

Note H.  Other Post-Employment Benefits (continued)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability(Asset)

Balances at December 31, 2022 3,134,564$   3,831,701$   (697,137)$
Changes for the Year:
   Service cost 17,157 -   17,157
   Interest 212,971 -   212,971
   Difference between expected and actual experience -   0